

RESOLUTION / ORDINANCE EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ADDENDUM

Title

Approving Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with Ciorba Group, Inc. of Chicago, Illinois for On-Call Phase III Engineering Services, Kane County Section No. 23-00564-00-EG

Committee Flow:

Transportation Committee, Executive Committee, County Board

Contact:

Tom Rickert, 630.406.7305

Budget Information:

Was this item budgeted? Yes	Appropriation Amount: \$350,000.00
If not budgeted, explain funding source: N/A	

Summary:

KDOT staff utilized the QBS process to select Ciorba Group Inc. for professional On-Call Phase III Engineering services in 2023 which was required due to staffing shortages and work load. The agreement was for two years (with the option of a third year) at a not to exceed value of \$150,000 and was approved by the County Board in June 2023.

As part of these services, Ciorba Group Inc. completed construction observation services for a contract in FY2023 for \$150,000. Amendment #1 increased the contract by \$350,000 (for a new not to exceed value of \$500,000) to allow Ciorba Group to perform proper construction observation services for the Fabyan Parkeay at Western Avenue intersection improvement project during 2024. Amendment #2 is needed to for construction observation of the proposed Recessed Reflective Marker contract that will be constructed during 2025 for an additional \$350,000, bringing the total not to exceed agreement value from \$500,000 to \$850,000, and extends the term for a another final year.

Staff recommends approval.